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INTRODUCTION 
 

These documents comprise the City of St. John’s financial 

reporting for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2009.  

 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are the primary 

document, however much additional detail and explanation 

is provided in the “Financial Statement Discussion and 

Analysis” which should be read in conjunction with the 

Consolidated Financial Statements for a full understanding 

of the City’s financial operations in 2009 and its financial 

position at December 31, 2009. 
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I am pleased to present the City of St. John’s (the “City”) 2009 Financial Annual Report, 
which has been prepared by the management of the City. This Report for 2009 
demonstrates the progress the City has made in working towards the highest standards of 
performance measurement, accountability, transparency, and service delivery.  
 
The discussion and analysis of financial performance of the City should be read in 
conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and their accompanying 
notes and schedules, which are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles for local governments as established by the Public Sector 
Accounting Board (PSAB) of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.  
 
The Consolidated Financial Statements of the City (the “Statements”) provide 
information about the economic resources, obligations and accumulated surplus of the 
City. They include the City’s operating departments, as well as City agencies such as the 
St. John’s Transportation Commission, the City of St. John’s Non-Profit Housing Fund 
and St. John’s Sports & Entertainment Ltd. A brief description of the City’s major funds 
and agencies follows. 
 
The City’s Sinking Fund contains the principal payments on the City’s debenture 
financed long term debt, as well as the income earned on those payments. The City uses 
20 year Sinking Fund bond issues to finance most capital borrowing. Under the terms of 
those bonds the City pays interest on the principal to the issuer semi-annually and at the 
same time pays a set percentage (typically 2.5% per annum) of the principal into the 
Sinking Fund. The money in this Fund is then invested in financial instruments 
authorized under the Trustee Act in order to safely accumulate the funds required to 
repay the lender on maturity. 
 
The City’s Non-Profit Housing Fund owns rental properties in projects located around the 
City. The properties were financed and constructed in conjunction with the Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation, however the City is fully responsible for managing 
and maintaining the properties, which are financed by mortgages paid out of the rental 
revenue.  The Province of Newfoundland and Labrador provides support for these 
projects through annual operating grants. 
 
The St. John’s Transportation Commission, which operates as Metrobus, is a City agency 
overseen by seven Commissioners appointed by Council, of whom two are elected 
Councillors. The Commission has its own management and staff and operates 
independently. It receives an operating subsidy from the City and its annual budget as 
approved by the Commission is presented to and approved by the City. 
 
St. John’s Sports & Entertainment Ltd. (“SJSEL”) is a corporation without share capital, 
incorporated by the City to own and operate Mile One Centre and the St. John’s 
Convention Centre. The nine person Board of Directors is appointed by Council and 
includes one elected City Councillor and two City staff as ex-officio non-voting 
members. Similar to the Transportation Commission, SJSEL receives an operating 
subsidy from the City and its annual budget as approved by the Board, is also presented 
to and approved by the City. 
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Separate financial statements are prepared annually for the Non-Profit Housing Fund, the 
St. John’s Transportation Commission and St. John’s Sports & Entertainment Ltd. 
 
In addition, separate financial statements are prepared for the St. John’s Regional Fire 
Department,  the St. John’s Regional Water System, the St. John’s Waste Water System, 
and Robin Hood Bay Regional Waste Management Facility. All of these regional 
services are owned and operated by the City of St. John’s and their operations are 
included in the City’s Consolidated Financial Statements, however the actual cost of 
operations is allocated to all users of the services which include several other 
municipalities in the Eastern Region of the Province, as well as commercial users. Those 
costs billed out to other municipalities  and to commercial users are included as revenue 
under “Sales of Goods and Services”. 
 
 

OPERATING RESULTS          

 

The Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus reports the City’s 
economic resources, obligations and accumulated surplus, on a comparative basis. The 
annual revenues exceeded expenditures, resulting in an increase in accumulated surplus. 
In 2009, the City registered consolidated revenues of $250.01 million (2008 - $232.01 
million), recording an increase of 7.8% over 2008. Consolidated expenditures totalled                           
$198.62  million in 2009 (2008 - $184.77 million), resulting in an increase in 
accumulated surplus of $51.47 million.  
 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
For the years ended December 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2009 2008 Change

Taxation 110,719               44% 110,065               47% 654                

Grants in lieu of taxes 3,739                   1% 3,696                   2% 43                  

Grants and transfers 63,387                 25% 55,447                 24% 7,940             

Sales of goods and services 53,249                 21% 43,712                 19% 9,537             

Other revenue from own sources 18,997                 8% 19,125                 8% (128)               

250,091               232,045               18,046           

 
Revenues improved due to several factors. As in 2008, grants and transfers increased by 
$7.94 million in 2009 compared to the prior year, again because of a large increase in 
municipal capital grants, most related to the completion of the Harbour Cleanup Project 
and to 2008-2010 Multi-Year Capital Works Program, a cost-shared program with the 
Provincial government.  Sales of goods and services increased by $9.54 million (21.8%) , 
mainly due to increase in water tax revenue and tipping fees at the Robin Hood Bay 
Waster Management Facility.  
 

The major components of tax revenues include real property tax, business tax, utility tax, 
and accommodation tax. Increase in the assessed value of properties, resulting in an 
increase in  real property tax earnings of $1.5 million was the principal factor 
contributing to improved tax revenue.   
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Capital grants from the Government of Canada in 2009 consisted primarily of funds 
received under the Federal Gas Tax rebate program.  These funds were used to enhance 
the City’s street rehabilitation program.  Municipal capital grants from the Government 
of Newfoundland and Labrador increased in 2009 by $5.66 million.  These amounts 
related to both the Harbour Cleanup and the Multi-Year Program referred to above.  The 
City of Mount Pearl and the Town of Paradise paid $4.69 million in cost-shared capital 
costs of the waste treatment facility in 2009, an increase of approximately $1.37 million 
over 2008.  
 
Consolidated expenditures totalled $198.62 million in 2009 (2008 - $184.77 million), an 
increase of $13.65 million over 2008. The rising expenditure was primarily owing to 
increase in expenses in general government services (up by $3.34 million), transportation 
services (up by $1.37million), environmental health services ($4.11 million), and 
recreation and cultural services ($1.89 million. 
 
The increase in general government services is almost entirely attributable to post-
retirement benefits.  The City’s employee pension plan came through the 2008/2009 
financial crisis reasonably well but additional costs were required to be recorded based on 
the December 31, 2009 actuarial valuation.  Transportation services include road 
transport, street lighting, St. John’s Transportation Commission and Para-Transit System, 
and parking meters.  The increased costs in 2009 were almost entirely due to increased 
costs for public transit, including the Para-Transit system.  The increases reflect increased 
fuel costs, and debt service in Metrobus and increased use of the Para-Transit system 
which is subsidized on a per ride basis. 
 
CONSOLIDATED EXPENSES
For the years ended December 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2009 2008 Change

General government services 37,700                 19% 34,362                 19% 3,338             

Fiscal services 16,241                 8% 16,662                 9% (421)               

Transportation services 41,290                 21% 39,924                 22% 1,366             

Protective services 27,143                 14% 24,826                 13% 2,317             

Environmental health services 26,102                 13% 21,991                 12% 4,111             

Recreation and cultural services 22,215                 11% 20,321                 11% 1,894             

Environmental development services 4,948                   2% 5,077                   3% (129)               

Amortization and allowances 22,779                 11% 21,607                 12% 1,172             

198,418               184,770               13,648           

 
Environmental health services include water supply and distribution; regional water 
system; garbage, waste collection and disposal; and sewerage collection and disposal. All 
categories (except sewer collection and disposal) showed increased expenditure in 2009 
The major hikes were in water supply and distribution ($1.2 million), and garbage, waste 
collection and disposal expenses ($2.02 million).  The major increases in garbage 
disposal expenses relate to the re-development of the Robin Hood Bay Waste 
Management Facility and the increased service provided to both the City of St. John’s 
and other municipalities. 
 

Amortization and allowances include provisions for uncollectible accounts, provision for 
obsolete inventory, loss on disposal of tangible capital assets and amortization. 
Amortization of assets, which rose by $4. million from the previous year (mainly because 
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new capital projects were undertaken), was primarily responsible for the hike in expenses 
under this category.  
 

RE-STATEMENT 

As noted in the 2008 column of the consolidated financial statements, the figures for 
2008 have been re-stated to correct an error in the recording of the City’s tangible capital 
assets.  Prior to the adoption of the full accrual basis of accounting effective with the 
City’s 2007 year end, the City fully expensed the net cost of capital asset acquisitions in 
the year in which the money was spent.  Under the full accrual method of accounting 
those capital expenditures are recorded as an asset and amortized over the expected life of 
the asset and capital grants from third parties are recorded as income in the year received.  
The redevelopment of the Robin Hood Bay landfill site was largely funded by the 
provincial government.  Certain expenditures by the Province in the amount of 
$2,482,082 were netted against the cost of the asset rather than being recorded as revenue 
and as an asset.  This error was detected and corrected in 2009.  The re-stated figures are 
set out in detail in Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements. 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION          
 
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position reports the City’s financial and non-
financial assets and liabilities, and accumulated surplus as at December 31, 2009, on a 
comparative basis to the restated results for 2008. This statement, read in conjunction 
with the referenced notes, is used to evaluate the City’s ability to finance its operations 
and to meet its obligations and commitments. The accumulated surplus, which represents 
the net assets of the City, is one of the key indicators on the Consolidated Statement of 
Financial Position. The annual change in the accumulated surplus is equal to the yearly 
excess of revenues over expenses for the year, which was $51.47 million in 2009. The 
increase in surplus over 2007 was primarily attributable to increasing capital 
contributions with additional operating revenues providing increases in sales of goods 
and services, grants and transfers, and earnings from taxation.  
 
As shown in Note 13 to the Consolidated Financial Statements the accumulated surplus 
from past revenues and contributions has been used to create reserves (appropriated 
surplus) under various accounts/projects. The majority of these reserves are earmarked 
for future capital expenditures and for stabilizing the ups and downs in operating 
expenditures and revenue levels from year to year. In 2009, the City’s reserve balances 
increased overall by $13.5 million over the previous year. Sinking fund reserve for 
retirement of debentures accounted for the largest amount under reserve, which increased 
by $7.91 million in 2009 from 2008. 
 
Some of the important items in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position are 
discussed in the following section. 
 
CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 
Cash and cash equivalents increased by $4.31 million in 2009 primarily as a result of 
both interim borrowing and refinancing of capital expenditures, which frees up cash flow 
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from operations.  Deposits received under the Federal Public Transit Fund in the amount 
of $25.17 million made up the major cash amount as at December 31, 2009. The money 
is to be used to construct a new Metrobus Depot with maintenance and storage facilities 
as well as administrative office space. Other significant items under the cash and cash 
equivalent account includes accommodation tax, advance payments from developers, and 
the replacement reserve fund for the City’s non-profit housing projects, all of which 
increased in 2009 from the prior year.  A new item this year in the $1,000,000 amount 
reserved for closure and post-closure costs at the Robin Hood Bay Waste Management 
Facility.  This item is explained in detail in Note 17 to the financial statements. 
 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
The current portion of accounts receivable decreased by $3.83 million in 2009 over 2008, 
mainly because of a decrease in receivables from other governments, the vast majority of 
which consists of capital costs incurred under cost-sharing programs. 
 

Accounts receivable – long term consists of amounts receivable from the provincial 
government for funds borrowed to finance the provincial share of cost shared capital 
projects.  
 

Accounts receivable – long term declined by $4.86 million as the Provincial Government 
is paying off its share of older loans and in addition, no longer requires the City  to 
borrow its (the Province’s) share of long term debt on cost-shared projects so there are no 
additions to this account.  
 
PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS 
 
Portfolio investments (sinking funds) increased by $7.91 million in 2009 from the 
previous year. These are the accumulated principal payments and income earned under 
the terms of the City’s Debenture debt borrowings and represents the accumulated 
payments made under the terms of the debt issuance.  These typically consist of payments 
of 2.5% of the originally borrowed amount of each bond issue per year, plus the income 
earned as these amounts are invested.  This process ensures that sufficient funds are on 
hand to pay off the bonds (debentures) on maturity. The total amount of the Sinking 
Funds must be offset against the Debenture debt total to provide the net debt outstanding 
at year end.  
 
PAYABLES & ACCRUALS 
 
The payables and accruals consist of deposits and prepayments, trade, accrued interest, 
and obligations to other governments. Deposits and prepayments under this account 
includes the proceeds from the Federal Public Transit Fund, which is to be used for the 
construction of the new Metrobus Depot.  
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DEBT 
 
The City has two major types of debt obligations—debenture debt and long-term debt. 
The largest debt component is the sinking fund debentures, which totalled $225.57 
million as at December 31, 2009. The annual requirements until 2014, relating to sinking 
funds (less debt charges recoverable from the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador), 
ranges from $5.09 million down to $3.8 million  as older bonds mature. The long-term 
debt consists of various mortgages and other loans including those for urban living non-
profit housing, sewage treatment plants, and other capital projects. The City’s net debt 
payable at the end of December 2009 is $160.61 million, as summarized in the table 
below. 
 
DEBT
(for the years ended December 31)

2009 2008 Change
Debenture debt 225,568,000        200,886,000        24,682,000    
Long term debt 49,159,418          56,142,502          (6,983,084)     

274,729,427        257,030,510        17,698,917    
Less:  Accounts receivable - long term 51,626,346          56,482,701          (4,856,355)     
          Portfolio investments (Sinking Funds) 62,490,598          54,583,138          7,907,460      
Net debt payable 160,612,483        145,964,671        14,647,812    

 
 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 
The City provides pension, sick leave, and severance pay benefit plans for qualified 
employees. The cost of these plans is actuarially determined each year, based on best 
estimates of a number of assumptions. Past experience and future economic and 
investment outlook lay the foundation for the assumptions; hence, future uncertainty may 
derail some of the projections. Variance between actual experience and assumptions (and 
revisions in assumptions) will almost certainly lead to adjustments in pension, severance, 
and/or sick leave benefit expenses in future. Some important assumptions relate to such 
factors as the long-term expected rate of return on plan assets, inflation, increase in 
salaries, discount rates, and employee related factors such as retirement age, mortality, 
turnover, used sick leave, etc.  
 
The City contributes to a defined benefit pension plan for employees as well as to a 
supplementary retirement plan for the members of Council, both providing benefits based 
on length of service and average annual income. The aggregate employee benefits 
obligation increased by $13.07 million in 2009 over 2008. The largest amount, explained 
in more detail in note 11, is for post employment health and life insurance benefits, which 
is the current calculation of the future cost of paying the premiums for these benefits for 
current employees after their retirement.  
 
TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
Tangible capital assets include the City’s physical assets such as land, buildings, 
equipment, vehicles, roads, underground networks, etc. These assets are recorded at cost, 
which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction, 
and/or development of the assets. The cost, less estimated residual value of the assets are 
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amortized on a straight-line basis over the assets’ estimated useful lives, ranging from 5 
to 100 years.  
 
In 2009, the City made total capital investments of $110.1 million under various projects, 
registering a 12.5% increase in investments over previous year. Major outlays were in 
buildings and permanent improvements); equipment, vehicles and moveable plant ; and 
in work in progress of projects from earlier years. The ending book value of the City’s 
tangible capital assets stood at $848.37 million as at December 31, 2009, recording an 
increase of 11.94 percent over 2008.  
 
 
FINANCIAL INDICATORS 
 
The financial condition of the City is measured by its ability to meet its existing financial 
obligations to employees, creditors, and other stakeholders, while continuing to provide 
high quality service to the public. The City manages debts and credits efficiently which 
puts it on a good credit standing. Rigorous contract management, purchasing, and 
financial controls are in place to ensure proper financial checks and balances. An analysis 
of the comparative Consolidated Financial Statements for 2009 and 2008 reveals the 
City’s financial state.  
 
One of the key indicators of financial health is the sustainability ratio. It measures the 
degree to which the City can maintain its existing service and financial commitments 
without increasing the relative debt or tax burden on the taxpayers. A critical measure of 
sustainability is the assets-to-liabilities ratio. The City maintained an assets-to-liabilities 
ratio of 2.18 in 2009 as compared to a ratio of 2.12 in 2008 and 2.14 in 2007, which 
implies that the City has sufficient assets in place to cover its existing liabilities. It has to 
be borne in mind that much of both the assets and liabilities relate to the infrastructure 
required to be in place and maintained to ensure that the City continues to be able to 
provide its mandated services.  The City’s financial assets-to-liabilities ratio at a slightly 
lower level in 2009 at 0.34 compared to 0.42 in 2008 and 0.43 in 2007.  These levels are 
to be expected as most financial liabilities are long term debt repayable over the next 
twenty years.   
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW      
 
The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow summarizes how the City’s cash position 
changed during the year by highlighting the City’s sources and uses of cash. The 
statement is useful in determining the short-term viability of the City, particularly its 
ability to pay bills. The statement reconciles the cash position of the City over the fiscal 
year ended December 31, 2009 by starting with income earned during the year, adding 
back amortization of tangible capital assets as well as other non-cash expenditures, 
adding cash provided by borrowing and other financing activities, and deducting capital 
expenditures and principal payments on debt. As at December 31, 2009, the City’s cash 
position stood at $28.30 million, an increase of $9.3 million over the previous year. The 
increase is primarily attributable to interim borrowing for capital works projects which 
will be replaced by fixed term bond issues when market conditions improve..  
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The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow has been simplified from those presented in 
prior years as many of the items required to reconcile cash in previous years are now 
included directly in revenue or expenditure as a result of the adoption of accrual 
accounting. 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET DEBT    
 
The City relies on borrowed funds to finance  some of its capital expenditures as there is 
a gap between capital expenditure needs and ongoing revenue sources. However, debt has 
remained at sustainable levels. The Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt 
reconciles the net debt of the City, year-on-year, where net debt is the City’s financial 
assets (cash and equivalents) less financial liabilities. The statement reports on the extent 
to which expenditures (as opposed to expenses) in the year have been met by revenues 
recognized in the year. Expenditures include both payments on debt principal in the year 
as well as the costs of acquisition of tangible capital assets, items that require the outlay 
of cash but are not considered expenses for the year. This statement essentially reports 
how these expenditures are financed. 
 
In 2009, the City’s net debt increased by $36.79 million (2008 - $32.45 million).  The 
increase is entirely attributable to the acquisition of capital assets with borrowed funds.  It 
should be noted that the City’s Long Term Debt Policy allows borrowing only for capital 
projects where at least 50% of the cost is borne by third parties or where there is a 
dedicated new source of revenue sufficient to cover the City’s cost.  That policy also 
provides that the City’s total general obligation debt service (eg. paid from property tax) 
shall not exceed 17.5% of the City’s not operating revenue.  That ratio as of December 
31, 2009 is at approximately 9%.  
 

COMPARISON TO BUDGET         
 
In accordance with the City of St. John’s Act, the City prepares its annual budget on a 
cash basis rather than the full accrued basis now mandated for its annual consolidated 
financial statements by Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for local 
governments.  There are many differences between the cash basis financial results 
derived from the cash budget and the results provided by accrual based financial 
statement accounting, however, in order to compare the City’s operating results to the 
approved budget for 2009 we have to do it on a cash basis.  The following schedule 
provides that comparison. 
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CITY OF ST. JOHN'S
Cash Basis Statement of Revenue and Expenditure
Year ended December 31, 2009

2,009 2,009
Actual Budget Variance

Revenue
Taxation 147,600,943$      146,782,850$        818,093$        
Grants from other governments 17,740,055        20,835,030          (3,094,975)      
Grants in lieu of taxes 3,739,477 3,682,960 56,517
Sales of goods & services 14,333,181 11,749,988 2,583,193
Other revenue own sources 9,162,026 8,903,280 258,746
Other transfers 711,069 700,000 11,069

Total Revenue 193,286,751 192,654,108 632,643

Expenditure
General government services 24,307,679 26,265,640 -809,161
Protective services 25,232,985 23,384,740 1,848,245
Transportation services 38,727,783 35,862,570 2,861,253
Environmental health services 37,851,314 39,524,430 -1,673,116
Environmental development services 8,707,808 9,440,680 -732,872
Recreation and cultural services 17,766,308 16,767,260 999,048
Fiscal services 26,824,839 25,437,420 1,387,419
Transfers to reserves & other funds 15,524,544 15,971,368 -446,824

Total Expenditure 194,943,260 192,654,108 3,433,992 
Net cash operating deficit -1,656,510 0 -1,656,510

 
 
 
As shown, the City incurred a small cash deficit in operations in 2009 of $1.6 million.        
When this is added to the accumulated cash surplus from prior years, the accumulated 
cash surplus from operations at December 31, 2009 amounts to $536,466. 
 

The major differences between budget and actual expenses in 2009 related to streets 
maintenance, fire protection and fiscal services with increased street and sidewalk 
repairs, an arbitration award on firefighter salaries and an earlier than anticipated debt 
retirement by the Province, passed on by the City, providing the reasons. 
 

WHAT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS MEAN      
 
The City of St. John’s prepares its annual consolidated financing statements in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for local 
governments as noted above.  These consolidated financial statements are therefore 
prepared on the full accrual basis which requires the City to, amongst other things: 
 
(a) record capital grants from third parties, primarily the Provincial and Federal 
 governments, as revenue in the year received; 
 

(b) record as revenue the value of subdivision common areas transferred to the City 
 by developers; 
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(c) exclude the purchase or construction cost of fixed assets from the Statement of 
 Operations and the inclusion of amortization of those fixed assets as disclosed in 
 Schedule 1 to the consolidated financial statements; and 
 
(d) exclude from expenditure, payments made on the principal balances of long term 
 debt. 
 
Readers of these financial statements must therefore understand that the high revenues 
and substantial operating surpluses recorded are almost entirely attributable to the receipt 
and recording as revenue of capital grants and actual physical assets.  The consolidated 
financial statements as presented indicate the following: 
 

- the City has spent a great deal of money on the acquisition of fixed or tangible 
assets in recent years, primarily basic infrastructure, and has received 
substantial capital contributions towards those expenditures from the Federal 
and Provincial governments; 

 
- the surplus which has been generated is based on tangible capital assets which 

are held indefinitely and used to provide services to residents.  They are not 
for sale and are not used to directly generate revenue; and 

 

- the City maintains has a small cumulative cash surplus on operations and is 
maintaining a good financial position. 

 

The primary goal of a municipality’s financial statements is accountability.  This includes 
not only the basic handling of cash funds provided by tax payers and by other levels of 
government but also how those funds are used to ensure that the municipalities’ physical 
assets are maintained as required, replaced as appropriate and financed responsibly.  
These statements are intended to provide that information to current and future readers 
and to provide an objective measure of the City’s performance in achieving 
accountability for all its assets. 
 

 

Robert G. Bishop, C.A. 
Director of Finance 
and City Treasurer 
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RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 
The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements and all other information 
contained in this Annual Report are the responsibility of the management of The City of 
St. John’s. The preparation of periodic financial statements involves the use of estimates 
and approximations because the precise determination of financial information frequently 
depends on future events. These Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared 
by management within reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for governments established by the 
Public Sector Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. 
 
In carrying out its responsibilities, management maintains appropriate systems of internal 
and administrative controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are 
executed in accordance with proper authorization, that assets are properly accounted for 
and safeguarded and that financial information produced is relevant and reliable. 
 
Prior to their submission to Council, the Consolidated Financial Statements have been 
reviewed and approved by the City’s Audit Committee. 
 
Deloitte & Touche LLP, Chartered Accountants, as the City’s appointed external 
auditors, have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements. The Auditors’ Report is 
addressed to the Mayor and Councillors and appears in the following pages. Their 
opinion is based upon an examination conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards, performing such tests and other procedures as they consider 
necessary to obtain reasonable assurance that the Consolidated Financial Statements are 
free of material misstatement and present fairly the financial position and results of 
operations of the City in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles. 
 
 
Robert G. Bishop, C.A. 
Director of Finance 
and City Treasurer 
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